Constitutional Rights to redress, due process, 
equal protection under the law as guaranteed by the 
14th amendment. Therefore, plaintiff sought relief 
from the Superior Court for not only actual damages, 
but also exemplary and punitive damages, initially 
$150,000,000.00 (ONE HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION 
DOLLARS NET AFTER TAXES), but through an 
amended complaint sought to increase this adding 
ANTI-TRUST CAUSES of ACTION, etc upon 
discovering the unlawful, rigged, bogus deposition 
orchestrated by these defendants and their

5

unscrupulous attorneys in September of 2018 at a

[...]

which an itemization was provided to the trial court 
with the motion to amend the complaint), almost 
100% owned by "The Irvine Company LLC, The", 
which is also 100% owned by White Caucasian 
Donald Bren, the relief then sought, with a jury trial 
demanded, was raised to $180,000,000. (ONE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY MILLION DOLLARS NET 
AFTER TAXES) given that privately held defendant 
is valued at more than $15,300,000,000.00 (fifteen 
billion three hundred million dollars) and its 
Chairman/Sole Shareholder is the wealthiest real

estate developer in the United States. However, the 
trial court abused their discretion denying 
PLAINTIFF’S right to amend complaint despite 
clear, unambiguous written evidence of systematic

[...]

amendments, Title 42 Section 1983,1985 (Conspiracy 
to Deprive Civil Rights), U.S. Fair Housing Act

(1968), Title 42 U.S.C., Section 3601-3619, Federal 
Trade Commission Act, Section 5, Title 15 U.S.C., 
Section 45. Moreover, Plaintiff is seeking 
$180,000,000.00 net after taxes (one hundred eighty 
million dollars net after taxes) in relief as reflected 
in the second amended complaint as required by 
California Code of Civil Procedure & 425.10. 
Therefore, Plaintiff having fully complied with 
California’s statutory requirements for a civil action 
complaint and having provided clear authority and